

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.9

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8363/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/12/2015 in CCCN No. 659/2014 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bangalore)

RAVINDRA VIDYA SAMSTHE (R)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

IKKERI AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)

Date : 12/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. C. M. Angadi, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite repeated orders by the High Court, the Management is being continued by the Administrator. That is not an issue arising in the order in contempt petition. The only permission sought by the petitioner was to withdraw the application, which the High Court permitted on payment of costs.

However, in view of the admitted position that there was delay of around six years in complying with the orders, we find that there is no justification for imposition of costs.

Therefore, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of, expunging the adverse observations made by the High Court against the petitioner and also vacating the order on costs.

For any other grievance, it is for the petitioner to work out before appropriate court.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, are disposed of.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Assistant Registrar